

10-2418-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

M.S., individually, M.S., collectively and on behalf of D.S., L.S., individually,
L.S., collectively and on behalf on D.S.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, New York 10166
212-801-9200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Under the Act And Supreme Court Precedent, Federal Courts Are Required To Conduct An Independent <i>De Novo</i> Review Of Questions Concerning Procedural And Substantive Violations of the Act.....	8
B. The Second Circuit Has Followed the Act and <i>Rowley</i>	14
C. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Applying a Far Too Restrictive Standard of Review, Thus the District Court’s Adoption of the Recommendation Was Erroneous.....	16
1. The Magistrate Judge Misinterpreted <i>Grim</i> In Giving Due Weight to the SRO Decision As To Whether the School District Complied with the Procedural Requirements of the Act	17
2. The Magistrate Judge Misapplied <i>Grim</i> In Finding That A District Court Must, in the Face Of Contradictory Evidence, Give Due Weight To Administrative Decisions Concerning Whether the Substantive Requirements of the Act Have Been Met.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. R.J.</i> , 588 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176, 206 (1982)	passim
<i>C.B. v. N.B.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , No 02-CV-4620, 2005 WL 1388964, at *13 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2005)	10
<i>Cabouli v. Chappaqua Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 F. App'x. 519, 522 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 15
<i>Doe v. Arnig</i> , 692 F.2d 800, 806 (1st Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Gagliardo v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 F.3d 105, 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Grim v. Rhinebeck Central School District</i> , 346 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 18
<i>Jennifer D. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 420, 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>K.L.A. v. Windham Southeast Supervisory Union</i> , 371 Fed.Appx. 151, 153 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114, 1122 (2d Cir. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Muller v. Comm. on Special Educ. of the East Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 95, 102 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 14

<i>Oberti v. Bd. of Educ. of the Borough of Clementon Sch. Dist.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204, 1221 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359, 367 (1985)	8, 11
<i>Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ. for Com. of Mass.</i> , 736 F.2d 773, 792 (1st Cir. 1984)	11
<i>W.G. v. Bd. of Trustees of Target Sch. Dist. No. 23</i> , 960 F.2d 1479, 1483 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Walczak v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119, 130 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Warton v. New Fairfield BD. of Educ.</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 261, 276 n.3 (D. Conn. 2002)	10

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006)	5
20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(1) (2006)	1, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) (2006)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(i)(II) (2006)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (2006)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (2006)	8, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) (2006).....	4, 9, 22
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	4

State Statutes and Regulations

N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404(1)(c) (McKinney 2009)9

8 NYCRR §§ 200.1(x)(1)13

8 NYCRR § 279.1(c)13

Other Authorities

James R. Newcomer & Perry A. Zirkel,
An Analysis of Judicial Outcomes of Special Education Cases,
65 *Exceptional Children* 467, 472 (1999).....3

Perry A. Zirkel and Gina Scala,
Due Process Hearing System Under the IDEA: A State-By-State Survey,
21 *J. Disability Pol. Stud.* 3, 5 (2010).....3, 13

Governor’s Office of Employee Relations, StateJobsNY.com
<http://www.statejobsny.com/details.asp?retrieve=3064-201092-162816-488>
(last visited Nov. 2, 2010).....13
